

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, 15-191

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID A. ZUBIK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD, FIFTH, TENTH, AND D.C. CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
*Attorney General
of California*
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
MARK BRECKLER
*Chief Assistant
Attorney General*
ANGELA SIERRA
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
JANILL L. RICHARDS
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

NANCY A. BENINATI
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
GREGORY D. BROWN
Deputy Solicitor General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*
LISA C. EHRLICH*
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 622-2210
Lisa.Ehrlich@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

February 17, 2016

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of the Amici	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Under RFRA, Courts Must Independently Analyze Whether a Challenged Law Actually Causes the “Substantial Burden” Asserted	5
II. RFRA’s “Least Restrictive Means” Inquiry Does Not Require the Restructuring of a Government Program to the Detriment of Its Compelling Purpose and the Interests of Third Parties.....	18
A. The Government Has Compelling Health and Equity Interests in Providing Women with Effective Access to Contraceptive Care	19
B. The Opt-Out Accommodation Is the Least Restrictive Means of Serving These Compelling Interests	20
III. An Interpretation of RFRA that Unreasonably Defers to an Objector’s Views of Burden and Means Would Interfere with State Objectives and Prerogatives	28
A. An Overbroad Interpretation of RFRA Would Harm State Women’s Health and Gender Equity Objectives	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. An Overbroad Interpretation Could Disrupt the Application of Laws that Look to RFRA Precedent and Apply Directly to the States	31
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	21, 24
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	34
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25, 26, 27
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	34
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	26
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	29
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson</i> , 733 N.W.2d 734 (Mich. 2007)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013)	11
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	21
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6, 14, 15, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 9
<i>N. Pac. Union Conference Ass’n of the Seventh Day Adventists v. Clark County</i> , 74 P.3d 140 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)	33
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	19
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	33
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 33
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996)	34
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 214 P.3d 1004 (Ariz. 2009)	34
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	8
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 15, 18
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 2004)	34
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I9, 22, 26

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.*.....14, 29

42 United States Code

§ 300gg-13(a)(4).....14

§ 2000bb(a)(5).....8

§ 2000bb(b)(1).....9

§ 2000bb-1(a), (b).....7

§ 2000bb-2(2)2

§ 2000cc(a)(1).....31

§ 2000cc-1(a).....31

California Business & Professions Code

§ 733(b)(3).....36

New York Public Health Law

§ 2994-n35

North Carolina General Statutes

§ 51-5.536

Utah Code Annotated

§ 17-20-436

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) (2016)14

§ 54.9815-2713A(b)-(d) (2016).....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv) (2016).....	14
§ 2950.715-2713A(a) (2016)	14
§ 2590.715-2713A(b)-(c) (2016)	14
§ 2590.715-2713A(b)-(d) (2016).....	15
45 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 147.131(a)-(d) (2016)	14, 15
§ 156.50(d) (2016).....	14
139 Cong. Rec. S14,352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....	8
155 Cong. Rec. S12,021-02 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)	20
78 Federal Register (July 2, 2013)	
39,870	22
39,872	30
39,876	22
39,888	22, 23, 24
Adam Sonfield & Kathryn Kost, Guttmacher Inst., <i>Public Costs from Unintended Preg- nancies and the Role of Public Insurance Programs in Paying for Pregnancy-Related Care: National and State Estimates for 2010 (2015)</i>	30, 31
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Policies in Brief: In- surance Coverage of Contraceptives (2016)</i>	29
Health Resources and Services Administration Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, available at www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011)	20, 23
Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2015 Annual Survey</i> (2015)	29, 30
Pamela H. Del Negro & Stephen W. Aronson, <i>Religious Accommodations for Employees in the Health Care Workplace</i> , 8 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 72 (2015)	35
